KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1958 SEASON

President: F Gill Chairman: J H Reeve snr

Hon Life Members: E Hodgett, W Gunn, B Lambert, A O Tomlinson, J P Tomlinson.

Gen Sec: P North. Treasurer: B Ford Hon Auditor: H G Gray
1° XI Captain: H R Henson Vice Capt: C Underwood

2" XI Captain: K Hodgett Vice Capt: F Stevenson

Sunday Captain: B Ford
Selection Committee: A Bennett, L Bloore, H R Henson, J H Reeve snr, C Underwood, A Wood.
Welfare Committee: R R Armstrong, A Bennett, B Ford, K J Hodgett, B Johnson, P North,

J Oldham, J Reeve snr, J Reeve jnr, F Stevenson, G P Witcomb, A Wood.

Review of the Season:

The Annual General Meeting took place 28 January 1958 in the Lecture Room. Cash in Hand £57.
Subscriptions were fixed at 25/- for Seniors, 12/6d under 21 year olds, 5/- for under 17 year olds & 2/6d for
schoolboys. Match Tax 1/-.

A 21 year lease vested in the Management Committee of the Keyworth Playing Fields Association by the
Keyworth Parish Council was signed 28 April 1958 with the Trustees of the Rectory Field.

The Annual Dinner took place at the Kings Arms, Scalford on 27 September 1958.

William Gunn Batting Trophy winner: Gerald Starbuck. Webster Bowling Trophy: Harry Henson
Records set by Gerald Starbuck for the most overs & most wickets taken in a season.

1 XI MATCH RESULTS in Notts Amateur LEAGUE Division TWO...

03.05.58 RALEIGH ATHLETIC H Won by 2 wkts
10.05.58 SELSTON MINERS WELFARE A Won by 30 runs
17.05.58 SHEPSHED TOWN H Lost by 3 runs
24.05.58 SANDIACRE TOWN A Won by 9 wkts
31.05.58 BENTINCK COLLIERY A Won by 4 wkts
07.06.58 BOOTS ATHLETIC A Match abandoned — Rain
14.06.58 EASTWOOD ST MARY’S H Won by 54 runs
21.06.58 CLIFTON MINERS WELFARE A Match abandoned — Rain
28.06.58 CALVERTON COLLIERY H Match abandoned - Rain
05.07.58 RALEIGH ATHLETIC A Lost by ?
12.07.58 SELSTON MINERS WELFARE H Match abandoned — Rain
19.07.58 SHEPSHED TOWN A Lost by 72 runs
26.07.58 SANDIACRE TOWN H ? was re-arranged to another date
02.08.58 BENTINCK COLLIERY A Won by 184 runs
09.08.58 BOOTS ATHLETIC H Lost by 97 runs
16.08.58 EASTWOOD ST MARY’S A ?
23.08.58 CLIFTON MINERS WELFARE H ?
30.08.58 CALVERTON COLLIERY A ?

1" XI CUP MATCH RESULT...
18.05.58 CLIFTON COLLIERY A Lost by 10 runs

1° XI FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS (includes Sunday & Bank Holiday)...

31.05.58 SHERWOOD INSTITUTE A Lost by 8 wkts

01.06.58 CARLTON A Match abandoned — Rain
29.06.58 OLD WEST BRIDGFORDIANS A Won by 9 runs

20.07.58 BALDERTON A ?

27.07.58 HUCKNALL COLLIERY A ?

03.08.58 WOOLSTHORPE A ?

10.08.58 SHEPSHED TOWN A ?

17.08.58 NEWARK A ?



SEASON 1958 continued...

NOTTS AMATEUR LEAGUE Division TWO...
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1** XI BATTING Averages (minimum qualification 8 completed innings)...
Matches

G STARBUCK
C UNDERWOOD
J LONGWORTH
JWOODFORD
B FORD
P NORTH
W BLOORE
R R ARMSTRONG
B JOHNSON
W BAXTER
H R HENSON
J REEVE
E WATSON
Also Batted...
JW REID
R LANGFORD
A WOOD
KJHODGETT
Best off the Bat...
Runs  Player

16
18
12
15
13
9
14
14
12
16
13
17
8
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Best Batting Partnerships of the Season

Wkt Runs Partners
1% 54

Innings

15
18
9
14
9
9
12
10
8
15
10
14
7
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Not Out
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Opposition

P NORTH & J WOODFORD

Opposition

HS
43
45
41
36
26
38
31*
31*
20
23
12
19

BOOTS ATHLETIC

1 XI BOWLING Averages (minimum qualification 10 wkts)...

H R HENSON
G STARBUCK
R R ARMSTRONG
B FORD
Also Bowled...
K JHODGETT
B JOHNSON
JREEVE
W BAXTER

Overs
104.4
360.0
129.2
111.0

25.1
35.0
41.0
84.0

Maidens Runs
35 164
144 566
37 273
28 241

7 51

6 150

8 123

23 216

Pts
36.5
33.5
33
32
29
23
22
14
14
5
Total Runs Ave
254 19.54
319 18.76
142 17.75
180 13.85
92 11.50
85 10.63
95 9.50
58 8.29
63 7.88
98 7.54
49 7.00
72 6.00
19 3.17
36 9.00
18 3.00
8 2.67
4 1.33
Venue Date
Date
07.06.58
WKkts Ave
35 4.61
91 6.22
29 9.41
19 12.68
9 5.67
9 16.67
7 17.57
8 27.00



SEASON 1958 continued...

Best with the Ball...

Figures
6-9
4-6

Player
G STARBUCK
H R HENSON

Opposition
V BENTINCK COLLIERY H
V BENTINCK COLLIERY H

Date
02.08.58
02.08.58

Venue

1 XI CATCHING & STUMPING
Caught  Stumped

P NORTH 0

H R HENSON

G STARBUCK

C UNDERWOOD

R R ARMSTRONG

W BLOORE

B JOHNSON

JREEVE

W BAXTER

B FORD

E WATSON

JWOODFORD
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2" XI MATCH RESULTS...
10.05.58 BINGHAM H Won by 6 wkts
17.05.58 WILLOUGHBY A Drawn
24.05.58 WORTHINGTON SIMPSON H Match abandoned - Cancelled
31.05.58 SHERWOOD INSTITUTE H Won by 20 runs
07.06.58 NOTTS HARRINGTON H Match abandoned — Rain
14.06.58 HUCKNALL BOURNE METHODISTS A Won by 29 runs
21.06.57 GEDLING ROAD METHODISTS A Match abandoned - Rain
28.06.57 WORTHINGTON SIMPSON A Lost by 5 wkts
12.07.58 FORMANS ATHLETIC A Match abandoned - Rain
19.07.58 HUCKNALL BOURNE METHODISTS H Lost by 7 wkts
26.07.58 NOTTS HARRINGTON A ?
02.08.58 CARLTON H ?
16.08.58 FORMANS ATHLETIC H ?
23.08.58 BINGHAM A ?
30.08.57 WILLOUGHBY H ?
2" XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)...

Matches Innings Not Out  HS Total Runs Ave
JW REID 6 5 1 41* 98 24.50
K JHODGETT 9 5 1 38* 64 16.00
J STUBBS 8 6 2 24* 58 14.50
L WHITE 10 10 0 27 73 7.30
JH DISNEY 9 9 0 18 57 6.33
D KERSHAW 8 8 3 6* 30 6.00
G GREEN 8 7 1 10* 34 5.67
D GRIFFITHS 8 7 1 22 32 5.33
A WOOD 10 9 0 9 43 4,78
F STEVENSON 10 10 1 16 35 3.89
E WATSON 9 7 1 7 15 2.50
JREEVE 2 1 0 0 0 0.00



SEASON 1958 continued...

Best off the Bat...

Runs  Player Opposition Venue Date
\%

2" XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)...
Overs Maidens Runs WKkts Ave

K JHODGETT 57.2 15 104 22 4.73
JSTUBBS 66.3 20 143 16 8.94
JREEVE 24.1 8 56 5 11.20
G GREEN 74.0 19 137 10 12.70
JH DISNEY 3.0 0 19 0
A WOOD 7.0 1 39 0
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition Venue Date
\%

2" XI CATCHING & STUMPING
Caught  Stumped

JW REID
D KERSHAW
E WATSON
D GRIFFITHS
K JHODGETT
L WHITE
G GREEN
JSTUBBS
A WOOD
JH DISNEY
JREEVE
F STEVENSON
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