KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1958 SEASON

Chairman: J H Reeve snr

Hon Life Members: E Hodgett, W Gunn, B Lambert, A O Tomlinson, J P Tomlinson. Gen Sec: P North.

Treasurer: B Ford

Hon Auditor: H G Gray

Vice Capt: C Underwood

Vice Capt: F Stevenson

2nd XI Captain: K Hodgett Sunday Captain: B Ford

1st XI Captain: H R Henson

President: F Gill

Selection Committee: A Bennett, L Bloore, H R Henson, J H Reeve snr, C Underwood, A Wood. Welfare Committee: R R Armstrong, A Bennett, B Ford, K J Hodgett, B Johnson, P North, J Oldham, J Reeve snr, J Reeve jnr, F Stevenson, G P Witcomb, A Wood.

Review of the Season:

The Annual General Meeting took place 28 January 1958 in the Lecture Room. Cash in Hand £57. Subscriptions were fixed at 25/- for Seniors, 12/6d under 21 year olds, 5/- for under 17 year olds & 2/6d for schoolboys. Match Tax 1/-.

A 21 year lease vested in the Management Committee of the Keyworth Playing Fields Association by the Keyworth Parish Council was signed 28 April 1958 with the Trustees of the Rectory Field.

The Annual Dinner took place at the Kings Arms, Scalford on 27 September 1958.

William Gunn Batting Trophy winner: Gerald Starbuck. Webster Bowling Trophy: Harry Henson Records set by Gerald Starbuck for the most overs & most wickets taken in a season.

1st XI MATCH RESULTS in Notts Amateur LEAGUE Division TWO...

03.05.58	RALEIGH ATHLETIC	Η	Won by 2 wkts
10.05.58	SELSTON MINERS WELFARE	Α	Won by 30 runs
17.05.58	SHEPSHED TOWN	Η	Lost by 3 runs
24.05.58	SANDIACRE TOWN	Α	Won by 9 wkts
31.05.58	BENTINCK COLLIERY	Α	Won by 4 wkts
07.06.58	BOOTS ATHLETIC	Α	Match abandoned ó Rain
14.06.58	EASTWOOD ST MARYøS	Η	Won by 54 runs
21.06.58	CLIFTON MINERS WELFARE	Α	Match abandoned ó Rain
28.06.58	CALVERTON COLLIERY	Н	Match abandoned - Rain
05.07.58	RALEIGH ATHLETIC	А	Lost by ?
12.07.58	SELSTON MINERS WELFARE	Η	Match abandoned ó Rain
19.07.58	SHEPSHED TOWN	А	Lost by 72 runs
26.07.58	SANDIACRE TOWN	Η	? was re-arranged to another date
02.08.58	BENTINCK COLLIERY	А	Won by 184 runs
09.08.58	BOOTS ATHLETIC	Η	Lost by 97 runs
16.08.58	EASTWOOD ST MARY	Α	?
23.08.58	CLIFTON MINERS WELFARE	Η	?
30.08.58	CALVERTON COLLIERY	А	?
1 st XI CUP MATCH	RESULT		
	CLIFTON COLLIERY		Lost by 10 runs
1 st XI FRIENDLY M	ATCH RESULTS (includes Sunda	1y & F	Bank Holiday)
31.05.58	SHERWOOD INSTITUTE	Α	Lost by 8 wkts
01.06.58	CARLTON	Α	Match abandoned ó Rain
29.06.58	OLD WEST BRIDGFORDIANS	Α	Won by 9 runs
20.07.58	BALDERTON	Α	?
27.07.58	HUCKNALL COLLIERY	Α	
03.08.58	WOOLSTHORPE	Α	
10.08.58	SHEPSHED TOWN	Α	?
17.08.58	NEWARK	Α	?

SEASON 1958 continued...

NOTTS AMATEUR LEAGUE Division TWO...

		Pld	W	D	Tie	L	Pts
1	SHEPSHED TOWN	18	10	5	1	2	36.5
2	BENTINCK COLLIERY	18	9	5	1	3	33.5
3	RAYLEIGH ATHLETIC	18	9	6	0	3	33
4	KEYWORTH	18	9	5	0	4	32
5	BOOTS ATHLETIC	18	8	5	0	5	29
6	SANDIACRE TOWN	18	5	8	0	5	23
7	CLIFTON M W	18	6	4	0	8	22
8	EASTWOOD ST MARYS	18	4	2	0	12	14
9	CALVERTON COLLIERY	18	3	5	0	10	14
10	SELSTON M W *	18	1	5	0	12	5

nb: * 2 penalty points deducted.

1st XI BATTING Averages (minimum qualification 8 completed innings)...

	Matches	Innings	Not Out	HS	Total Ru	ns Ave
G STARBUCK	16	15	2	43	254	19.54
C UNDERWOOD	18	18	1	45	319	18.76
J LONGWORTH	12	9	1	41	142	17.75
J WOODFORD	15	14	1	36	180	13.85
B FORD	13	9	1	26	92	11.50
P NORTH	9	9	1	38	85	10.63
W BLOORE	14	12	2	31*	95	9.50
R R ARMSTRONG	14	10	3	31*	58	8.29
B JOHNSON	12	8	0	20	63	7.88
W BAXTER	16	15	2	23	98	7.54
H R HENSON	13	10	3	12	49	7.00
J REEVE	17	14	2	19	72	6.00
E WATSON	8	7	1	8	19	3.17
Also Batted						
J W REID	5	5	1	17	36	9.00
R LANGFORD	6	6	0	10	18	3.00
A WOOD	7	5	2	4	8	2.67
K J HODGETT	9	6	3	2	4	1.33
Best off the Bat						
Runs Player		Opposi	tion		Venue	Date
Best Batting Partnerships of the	Season					
Wkt Runs Partners			Opposition	1		Date
1 st 54 P NORTH &	J WOODFO	RD	BOOTS A		TIC	07.06.58
1 st XI BOWLING Averages (min	imum aualif	ication 10 v	vkts)			
	Over			IS	Wkts	Ave
H R HENSON	104.4		164			4.61
G STARBUCK	360.0					5.22
	2 5 6 1 4			-		

		107.7	55	10-	55	T.01
	G STARBUCK	360.0	144	566	91	6.22
	R R ARMSTRONG	129.2	37	273	29	9.41
	B FORD	111.0	28	241	19	12.68
Also Bowl	ed					
	K J HODGETT	25.1	7	51	9	5.67
	B JOHNSON	35.0	6	150	9	16.67
	J REEVE	41.0	8	123	7	17.57
	W BAXTER	84.0	23	216	8	27.00

SEASON 1958 continued...

Best with the Ball					
Figures	Player		Opposition	Venue	Date
6-9	G STARBUCK	V	BENTINCK COLLIERY	Н	02.08.58
4-6	H R HENSON	V	BENTINCK COLLIERY	Н	02.08.58

1st XI CATCHING & STUMPING

CHING & STUMPING		
	Caught	Stumped
P NORTH	8	0
H R HENSON	6	
G STARBUCK	5	
C UNDERWOOD	5	
R R ARMSTRONG	4	
W BLOORE	4	
B JOHNSON	4	
J REEVE	3	
W BAXTER	2	
B FORD	2	
E WATSON	1	0
J WOODFORD	1	

2nd XI MATCH RESULTS...

10.05.58	BINGHAM	Η	Won by 6 wkts
17.05.58	WILLOUGHBY	Α	Drawn
24.05.58	WORTHINGTON SIMPSON	Η	Match abandoned - Cancelled
31.05.58	SHERWOOD INSTITUTE	Η	Won by 20 runs
07.06.58	NOTTS HARRINGTON	Η	Match abandoned ó Rain
14.06.58	HUCKNALL BOURNE METHODISTS	Α	Won by 29 runs
21.06.57	GEDLING ROAD METHODISTS	Α	Match abandoned - Rain
28.06.57	WORTHINGTON SIMPSON	Α	Lost by 5 wkts
12.07.58	FORMANS ATHLETIC	Α	Match abandoned - Rain
19.07.58	HUCKNALL BOURNE METHODISTS	Η	Lost by 7 wkts
26.07.58	NOTTS HARRINGTON	Α	?
02.08.58	CARLTON	Η	?
16.08.58	FORMANS ATHLETIC	Η	?
23.08.58	BINGHAM	Α	?
30.08.57	WILLOUGHBY	Η	?

2nd XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)...

	Matches	Innings	Not Out	HS	Total Runs	Ave
J W REID	6	5	1	41*	98	24.50
K J HODGETT	9	5	1	38*	64	16.00
J STUBBS	8	6	2	24*	58	14.50
L WHITE	10	10	0	27	73	7.30
J H DISNEY	9	9	0	18	57	6.33
D KERSHAW	8	8	3	6*	30	6.00
G GREEN	8	7	1	10*	34	5.67
D GRIFFITHS	8	7	1	22	32	5.33
A WOOD	10	9	0	9	43	4.78
F STEVENSON	10	10	1	16	35	3.89
E WATSON	9	7	1	7	15	2.50
J REEVE	2	1	0	0	0	0.00

SEASON 1958 continued...

Best off the Bat...

Runs Player		Opposition		Ver	nue	Date			
	V								
2 nd XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)									
	Overs	Maidens	Runs	Wkts	Ave				
K J HODGETT	57.2	15	104	22	4.73				
J STUBBS	66.3	20	143	16	8.94				
J REEVE	24.1	8	56	5	11.20				
G GREEN	74.0	19	137	10	12.70				
J H DISNEY	3.0	0	19	0					
A WOOD	7.0	1	39	0					
Best with the Ball									
Figures Player		Opposi	tion		Venue	e Date			
		V							

2 nd XI CATCHING & STUMPING		·
	Caught	Stumped
J W REID	6	
D KERSHAW	4	
E WATSON	4	1
D GRIFFITHS	3	
K J HODGETT	3	
L WHITE	3	
G GREEN	2	
J STUBBS	2	
A WOOD	2	
J H DISNEY	1	
J REEVE	1	
F STEVENSON	1	